
 
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

AGENDA 
CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA 

 

 

 

The City of White Bear Lake Planning Commission will hold its regular monthly meeting on 
Monday, June 25, 2018, beginning at 7:00 p.m. in the White Bear Lake City Hall Council 
Chambers, 4701 Highway 61. 
 

 
1. Call to order and roll call.   
 
2. Approval of the June 25, 2018 agenda. 
 
3. Approval of the May 29, 2018 Planning Commission meeting minutes. 
 
4. CASE ITEMS: 

Unless continued, all cases will go to the City Council meeting on Tuesday, July 
10, 2018 

 

A. Case No. 18-5-V: A request by Leah Nicholson for an 8 foot variance from the 30 foot 
rear yard setback requirement, per Code Section 1303.060, Subd.5.c.3; a 5 foot 3 
inch variance from the 30 foot setback requirement required along a side abutting a 
public right-of-way, per Code Section 1303.230, Subd.5.a.4; and a 1 foot variance 
from the 2 foot maximum encroachment for an eave, per Code Section 1302.040, 
Subd.4.a.1; all in order to construct a 733 square foot attached garage with a second 
floor addition above for the property located at 2309 10th Street. (Continued at the 
request of the applicant.) 
 

B. Case No. 18-6-V: A request by Festival Foods for a variance to add exterior signage 
to the existing store front: 192 square feet to the east elevation and 128 square feet 
to the south elevation, per Code Section 1202.040, Subd.2.A.1, in order to install a 
total of 320 square feet of “mural signs” in addition to the 462 square feet of existing 
signage located at 2671 County Road E. 

 
C. Case No. 18-7-V: A request by Dawn and Gary Gillespie for a 10 foot variance from 

the 20 foot setback required for a detached garage with the door facing an alley, per 
Code Section 1302.030, Subd.4.h.2, in order to construct a two-car detached garage 
to serve the existing duplex at 4916 Morehead Avenue. 

 
5. DISCUSSION ITEMS: 
 

A. City Council Meeting Summary from June 12, 2018 
B. Park Advisory Commission Meeting Minutes from June 21, 2018 – not available. 

 
6. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Next Regular City Council Meeting ................................................................... June 26, 2018 

Next Regular Planning Commission Meeting ..................................................... July 30, 2018 
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City of White Bear Lake 

 
MINUTES 

 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

 CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE 

May 29, 2018 

 

The regular monthly meeting of the White Bear Lake Planning Commission was called to order on 

Tuesday, May 29, 2018, beginning at 7:00 p.m. in the White Bear Lake City Hall Council Chambers, 

4701 Highway 61, White Bear Lake, Minnesota, by Chair Jim Berry. 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL:                                                         

 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Chair Jim Berry, Mary Alice Divine, Marvin Reed, Peter Reis, Ken 

Baltzer, and Mark Lynch 

 

MEMBERS EXCUSED:  Erich Reinhardt. 

 

MEMBERS UNEXCUSED:  None. 

 

STAFF PRESENT:  Anne Kane, Community Development Director; Samantha Crosby, Planning 

& Zoning Coordinator; and, Michael Hermann, Planning Intern. 

 

OTHERS PRESENT: Meghan Master, Luke Master and Jan Holtz 

 

2. APPROVAL OF THE MAY 29, 2018 AGENDA: 

 

Member Reis moved for approval of the agenda.  Member Reed seconded the motion, and the 

agenda was approved unanimously (6-0). 

 

3. APPROVAL OF THE APRIL 30, 2018 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

MINUTES: 

 

Member Baltzer moved for approval of the minutes.  Member Reed seconded the motion, and the 

minutes were approved unanimously (6-0). 

 

4. CASE ITEMS: 

  

A. Case No. 17-1-SHOPe1:  A request by Meghan Master for a 3-year time extension for a 

Special Home Occupation Permit, per Code Section 1302.120, in order to continue operating 

a beauty salon in the single-family residence located at 2268 Sierra Drive. 

 

Hermann discussed the case.  Staff recommended approval of continuing the Special Home 

Occupation Permit subject to the same conditions.              

 

Berry opened the public hearing. 
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Meghan Master, 2268 Sierra Drive, thanked the Commission for their consideration.  She 

noted she has had a good year working out of her home and requested the City approve her 

time extension.  

 

Berry asked if Ms. Master had received any complaints from her neighbors.  Ms. Master 

reported she had not received any complaints. She noted she would not be pursuing any 

signage for her business. 

 

Reis requested further information on what was done during a balayage.  Ms. Master 

explained this was an open air, low maintenance coloring option for her clients.  

 

As no one else came forward, Berry closed the public hearing. 

 

Member Reis moved to recommend approval of Case No. 17-1-SHOPe1.  Member Lynch 

seconded the motion.  The motion passed by a vote of 6-0. 

 

Berry explained that this matter would be addressed by the City Council on Tuesday, June 

12, 2018. 

 

5. DISCUSSION ITEMS: 

 

A. City Council Meeting Summary from May 8, 2018. 

 

Berry asked about the Four Square Flats project. Kane provided the Commission with a brief 

recap of the May 7th neighborhood meeting. She noted that a second community meeting 

would be held in the theater at Century College on June 6th to discuss the proposed 

redevelopment project.  

 

Staff provided the Commission with an update on the Lunds & Byerlys project and discussed 

a potential Hy-Vee project being considered in Gem Lake. 

 

B. Park Advisory Commission Meeting Minutes of May 17, 2018. 

 

No discussion. 

 

C. Comprehensive Plan. 

 

Kane noted the City had submitted an application to the Met Council for an extension on the 

Comprehensive Plan.  If approved, this would provide the City with six additional months to 

complete the necessary updates.  She noted that the City needs to review adjacent 

communities Comprehensive Plan’s and asked for the Planning Commission help in this 

endeavor.  Review would focus mainly on how their roadways and land use changes would 

impact the City of White Bear Lake.  The Commission offered their support to assist in 

reviewing adjacent communities’ Comprehensive Plans.  
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6. ADJOURNMENT: 

 

Member Baltzer moved to adjourn, seconded by Member Reis.  The motion passed unanimously 

(6-0), and the May 29, 2018 Planning Commission meeting was adjourned at 7:29 p.m. 



4.A 

4.A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TO:  The Planning Commission  
  
FROM: Samantha Crosby, Planning & Zoning Coordinator   
 
DATE: June 21Teh , 2018 for the June 25, 2018 Planning Commission Meeting 
 
SUBJECT: Nicholson – 2309 10th Street, Case No. 18-5-V 
  
 
The applicants have requested a Continuation of this matter to the July 30th Planning Commission 
meeting.  Staff requests the Planning Commission open the Public Hearing and continue the matter so 
that additional notice need not be published or mailed to surrounding property owners.   Thank you. 

City of White Bear Lake 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 

 





4.B 
 

  
 
TO:    The Planning Commission    
 
FROM:   Anne Kane, Community Development Director 
 
DATE:   June 21, 2018 for the June 25, 2018 Planning Commission Meeting 
 
SUBJECT:   Festival Foods – Sign Variance 
   2751 County Road E – Case No. 18-6-V 
      

REQUEST 
Festival Foods located in the White Bear Hills Shopping Center is in the midst of a façade 
renovation project that includes an updated sign package for the grocery store.  In addition to 
retaining the 462 square feet of signage in the existing three wall signs, the applicant wishes to 
incorporate five illuminated display areas that will include images of food.  Each image will be 64 
square feet, resulting in an additional 320 square feet of signage or a total of 782 square feet when 
the Sign Code allows 200 square feet for a single tenant store of this size.  Therefore, a variance for 
an additional 320 square feet of “mural signage” is requested. 
 
SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
The 5.7 acre site, located in the northwest quadrant of the County Road E and Century Avenue 
intersection, contains the anchor tenant for the White Bear Hills Shopping Center - a 45,000 square 
foot grocery store and associated parking lot.   
 
ZONING 
The subject site is zoned B-4 – General Business.  The properties to the north, east, and south 
(across Century Avenue) are also zoned B-4.  The properties to the west and northwest are zoned 
R-3 – Single Family Residential.    
 
BACKGROUND 
The grocery store was constructed in 1991.   In 1996, the City granted a 118 square foot variance 
from, the 300 square foot maximum wall sign area, in order to install the Festival Foods sign on 
the south side of the building.   First America Bank was permitted a 33 square foot sign in 1997.  
That sign was changed to First Federal Bank in 2004 and was later removed sometime prior to 
2010.  In 2013, the property owner was asked to replace some missing landscaping along the north 
property line of the site and the owner complied in a timely manner.  In 2016, when the former 
Dunn Brothers Coffee Shop was converted to a Caribou Coffee & Einstein Bagels, Dunn Brothers 
opened kiosk inside Festival Foods and were granted a 37 square foot variance to increase the 
overall exterior wall signage to 472 square feet. 

City of White Bear Lake 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 

4.B 
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APPLICANT’S PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY 
The applicant would like to incorporate the additional food images without reducing the square 
footage of the remaining signage, see attached narrative. 
  
ANALYSIS 
The existing signage on the east/front elevation measure 337 square feet in size or 5.4% of the 
wall area.  The existing sign on the south/side elevation is 125 square feet in size – 2.8% of the 
wall area.  Together the existing wall signage totals 462 square feet and consists of the corporate 
names of “Festival Foods” and “Dunn Brothers Coffee”.  The applicant would like to incorporate 
five additional images without copy or text bringing the overall signage to 782 square feet. 
 
The proposed images were initially classified as “murals” in accordance with the Sign Code, which 
defines murals as: “An image painted or applied on the exterior of a building wall or other 
permanent structure and for which no more than 5% of the total area covered by the mural, or one 
hundred feet (whichever is less), consists of text.”  As such, murals are considered exempt from 
the permitting requirements and do not count towards the overall exterior signage area.  However, 
given that the Sign Code was comprehensively amended just last year, Staff is still learning how 
various provisions can be applied and utilized by local businesses.   Since the proposed images do 
not include any copy or text, Staff was not opposed to their inclusion; however, advised the 
applicants to proceed with a formal variance request for the additional signage to ensure 
appropriate conditions may be considered.   
 
Staff does not support the inclusion of any text or copy on the images and has included a condition 
towards this end, including specific name brands.  Further, Staff’s recommendation of approval for 
the additional sign area is premised on the fact that there is no copy of text included in the images 
and, if granted, this variance should not provide the basis for an additional 320 square feet of copy 
or text on the exterior of Festival Foods’ building.   As with past size variances, Staff has also 
included a condition restricting the display of temporary or permanent window signage or 
banners without prior City approval.      
 
As part of the exterior renovation, the applicant is also proposing to remove three (3) mature Spruce 
trees and two (2) Green Ash near the southeast corner of the building.  An appropriate amount of 
replacement trees are proposed in front of the parking lot and near the southwest corner of the site.  In 
addition, foundation landscape materials are introduced along the southern elevation where the mature 
trees will be removed.   
 
SUMMARY 
The City has a high level of discretion when approving or denying a variance because the burden 
of proof is on the applicant to show that they meet the standards of the ordinance.  If the proposal 
is deemed reasonable (meaning that it does not have an adverse effect on neighboring properties, 
it is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, and it is in harmony with the intent of the Zoning 
Code) then the criteria have been met.    
 
Staff has reviewed the variance request and finds that the proposal is reasonable and in harmony 
with the intent of the Sign Code and appropriate in scale and design for the grocery store. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of the variance as requested subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. All application materials, maps, drawings, and descriptive information submitted in this 

application shall become part of the permit. 
 

2. Per Section 1301.060, Subd.3, the variance shall become null and void if the project has not 
been completed or utilized within one (1) calendar year after the approval date, subject to 
petition for renewal. Such petition shall be requested in writing and shall be submitted at 
least 30 days prior to expiration. 
  

3. There shall be no copy, text or commercial brands incorporated into the images. 
 
4. Images shall be maintained in a high-quality condition, including replacement of faded 

images. 
  
5. Per the Sign Code, permanent window signs count towards wall signage.  The allowed wall 

signage has been maximized with the approved variances, therefore, no permanent 
window signs are allowed. Prior city approval shall be obtained before displaying any 
temporary signage. 

 
Attachments: 

1. Draft Resolution of Approval 
2. Location/Zoning Map 
3. Sign Variance Request Narrative  
4. Graphics (3 pgs.) 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 RESOLUTION NO.   ________ 
 
 RESOLUTION GRANTING A SIGN VARIANCE FOR 

FESTIVAL FOODS LOCATED AT 2671 COUNTY ROAD E  
WITHIN THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA 

 
 
WHEREAS, a proposal (18-6-V) has been submitted by Festival Foods to the City Council 
requesting approval of a variance from the Sign Code of the City of White Bear Lake for the 
following location: 
 

LOCATION:  2671 County Road E 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:   Lot 1, Block 1, White Bear Hills Shopping Center.  
(PID #: 253022440084) 
 

WHEREAS, THE APPLICANT SEEKS THE FOLLOWING RELIEF:  A 320 sq. ft. variance 
from the 200 sq. ft. limit per Code Section 1202,140, Subd.2 in order to retain the existing 462 
square feet of signage, in addition to inclusion of five illuminated display areas (“mural images”) that 
consist of 64 square foot images of food resulting in a total of 782 square feet when the Sign Code 
allows 200 square feet for a single tenant store of this size; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has held a public hearing as required by the city Zoning 
Code on June 25, 2018; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the advice and recommendations of the Planning 
Commission regarding the effect of the proposed variances upon the health, safety, and welfare of 
the community and its Comprehensive Plan, as well as any concerns related to compatibility of uses, 
traffic, property values, light, air, danger of fire, and risk to public safety in the surrounding areas;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake 
that the City Council accepts and adopts the following findings of the Planning Commission: 
 
1. The requested variance will not: 

a. Impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. 
b. Unreasonably increase the congestion in the public street. 
c. Increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 
d. Unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the 

neighborhood or in any way be contrary to the intent of this Code. 
 
2. The variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the City Code and 

will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
3. The special conditions and circumstances are not the result of actions of the owner or a 

predecessor in title. 
 

4. The non-conforming uses of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district 
are not the sole grounds for issuance of the variances. 
 

5.  
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FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake hereby 
approves the requests, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. All application materials, maps, drawings, and descriptive information submitted in this 

application shall become part of the permit. 
 

2. Per Section 1301.060, Subd.3, the variance shall become null and void if the project has not 
been completed or utilized within one (1) calendar year after the approval date, subject to 
petition for renewal. Such petition shall be requested in writing and shall be submitted at 
least 30 days prior to expiration. 
  

3. There shall be no copy, text or commercial brands incorporated into the images. 
 
4. Images shall be maintained in a high-quality condition, including replacement of faded 

images. 
  
5. Per the Sign Code, permanent window signs count towards wall signage.  The allowed wall 

signage has been maximized with the approved variances, therefore, no permanent window 
signs are allowed. Prior city approval shall be obtained before displaying any temporary 
signage. 

 
The foregoing resolution, offered by Councilmember                             and supported by 
Councilmember                                           , was declared carried on the following vote: 
 
   Ayes: 
   Nays: 
   Passed: 

   
Jo Emerson, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 
  
Kara Coustry, City Clerk 
 
 
****************************************************************************** 
Approval is contingent upon execution and return of this document to the City Planning Office. 
I have read and agree to the conditions of this resolution as outlined above. 
 
 
       
Applicant's Signature                     Date 
 
 
     
Print Name & Title      
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TO:	 	 The	Planning	Commission	
	 	
FROM:	 Samantha	Crosby,	Planning	&	Zoning	Coordinator			
	
DATE:	 June	15,	2018	for	the	June	25,	2018	Planning	Commission	Meeting	
	
SUBJECT:	 Gillespie	Variance,	4914/4916	Morehead	Ave	‐	Case	No.	18‐7‐V	
	
		
	
REQUEST	
Dawn	Gillespie	 is	requesting	a	10	 foot	variance	 from	the	20	 foot	setback	required	 for	a	garage	
with	the	door	facing	an	alley,	per	Code	Section	1302.030,	Subd.4.h.s,	in	order	to	construct	a	two‐
car	 detached	 garage	 to	 serve	 the	 existing	 duplex	 and	 maintain	 some	 rear	 yard	 area	 for	 the	
tenants.	
	
SITE	CHARACTERISTICS	
The	subject	site	is	 located	on	east	side	of	Morehead	Avenue,	 just	north	of	8th	Street.	The	site	 is	
approximately	7,000	square	feet	in	size	and	50.48	feet	wide	with	a	one‐and‐a‐half	story	duplex	
and	a	small	shed	which	is	located	in	the	rear	yard.	 	The	other	garages	on	the	block	are	all	very	
close	 to	 the	 alley,	 but	 they	 are	 almost	 all	 (if	 not	 all)	 side	 loading,	 which	 allows	 for	 a	 5	 foot	
setback.			
	
ZONING	
The	subject	site	is	zoned	R‐4	–Single	and	to	Two‐Family	Residential,	as	are	the	properties	on	all	
sides.	The	subject	property	is	also	located	within	the	Shoreland	Overlay	District.	
	
BACKGROUND	
According	to	Ramsey	County,	the	home	was	built	in	1949.		It	appears	to	have	been	a	duplex	since	
original	construction.		It	has	never	had	a	garage.				
	
PRACTICAL	DIFFICULTY	
See	 applicant’s	 narrative.	 	 As	 a	 duplex,	 keeping	 the	 “amenities”	 split	 down	 the	middle	 of	 the	
property	so	that	neighbors	are	not	crossing	over/past	each	other,	makes	a	logical	layout.		
	
ANALYSIS	
The	 zoning	 code	 requires	 two	 off‐street	 parking	 spaces	 per	 unit,	 one	 of	 which	 must	 be	 fully	
enclosed.	 Although	 grandfathered‐in,	 this	 plan	 will	 bring	 the	 property	 into	 compliance	 with	
current	parking	requirements.		The	intent	of	the	20	foot	setback	requirement	for	a	garage	facing	

City of White Bear Lake 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
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an	alley	is	to	provide	sufficient	space	for	a	vehicle	(or	two)	to	be	parked	without	hanging	out	into	
the	 alley.	 	 The	 proposed	 layout	 meets	 the	 intent	 of	 the	 code	 by	 providing	 two	 hard‐surface	
parking	spaces	on	either	side	of	the	garage.	
	
The	proposed	garage,	driveway	and	parking	tabs	will	cover	29.5%	of	the	rear	yard	area	–	which	
complies	with	the	35%	limit	for	a	lot	of	this	size	without	an	administrative	variance.		
	
This	property	is	located	in	the	Shoreland	Overlay	District	and	impervious	area	is	limited	to	30%.	
The	 proposed	 development	 is	 40.2%	 impervious;	 to	mitigate	 the	 excess	 impervious	 area,	 the	
applicant	will	include	a	trench	drain	to	be	installed	along	the	south	side	of	the	home	to	account	
for	the	10.2%	overage.	
	
The	 owner	 has	 expressed	 the	 intent	 to	 remodel	 the	 residential	 structure,	 which	 will	 likely	
happen	 after	 the	 garage	 project	 is	 complete.	 	 Therefore,	 staff	 has	 included	 a	 condition	 that	
requires	the	exterior	materials	(roofing,	siding,	etc)	on	the	home	and	garage	to	match	within	two	
year.		
	
SUMMARY	
The	City	has	a	high	level	of	discretion	when	approving	or	denying	a	variance	because	the	burden	
of	proof	is	on	the	applicant	to	show	that	they	meet	the	standards	of	the	ordinance.	If	the	proposal	
is	 deemed	 reasonable	 (meaning	 that	 it	 does	 not	 have	 an	 adverse	 effect	 on	 neighboring	
properties,	it	is	consistent	with	the	Comp	Plan,	and	it	is	in	harmony	with	the	intent	of	the	Zoning	
Code)	then	the	criteria	have	been	met.	
	
RECOMMENDATION	
Staff	supports	the	requested	variance	because	it	will	bring	the	property	into	conformance	with	
current	 code	 and	 provide	 a	 garage	 location	 that	 is	 consistent	 with	 the	 existing	 development	
pattern,	while	still	providing	 the	parking	 intended	by	code	and	preserving	a	useable	rear	yard	
space	for	the	tenant’s	enjoyment.			
	
Staff	recommends	approval	as	requested,	subject	to	the	following	conditions:	
	
1. All	application	materials,	maps,	drawings,	and	descriptive	 information	submitted	 in	 this	

application	shall	become	part	of	the	permit.	
	

2. Per	Section	1301.060,	Subd.3,	 the	variance	shall	become	null	and	void	 if	 the	project	has	
not	 been	 completed	 or	 utilized	 within	 one	 (1)	 calendar	 year	 after	 the	 approval	 date,	
subject	 to	petition	 for	renewal.	 	Such	petition	shall	be	requested	in	writing	and	shall	be	
submitted	at	least	30	days	prior	to	expiration.	

	
3. The	applicant	 shall	verify	 the	property	 lines	and	have	 the	property	pins	exposed	at	 the	

time	of	inspection.	
	

4. The	exterior	materials	of	the	garage	shall	match	the	residence	in	type	and	color	within	2	
years.	

	
5. A	building	permit	shall	be	obtained	before	any	work	begins.	
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Prior	to	the	issuance	of	building	permits:	
	
6. Impervious	 area	mitigation	 plan	 shall	 be	 submitted,	 subject	 to	 engineering	 department	

approval.	
	
Attachments:	

1. Draft	Resolution	of	Approval	
2. Applicant’s	Narrative	
3. Landscape	Estimate	
4. Rear	Yard	Cover	Worksheet	
5. Impervious	Area	Worksheet	
6. Site	Plan,	Elevations	and	Floor	Plan	



 RESOLUTION NO. _________ 

 

RESOLUTION GRANTING A SETBACK VARIANCE 

FOR 4916 MOREHEAD AVE 

WITHIN THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE, MINNESOTA 
 

 

WHEREAS, a proposal (18-7-V) has been submitted by Dawn Gillespie to the City Council 

requesting approval of a variance from the Zoning Code of the City of White Bear Lake for the 

following location: 
 

LOCATION:  4914/4916 Morehead Ave 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  Lot 10, Block 20, Auerbach’s Rearrantment of Part of 

White Bear, Ramsey County, MN (PID #133022230015) 

 

WHEREAS, THE APPLICANT SEEKS THE FOLLOWING a 10 foot variance from the 20 foot 

setback required for a garage with the door facing an alley, per Code Section 1302.030, Subd.4.h.2, 

in order to construct a two-car detached garage to serve the existing duplex and maintain some rear 

yard area for the tenants. 

  

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing as required by the Zoning Code on 

June 25, 2018; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the advice and recommendations of the Planning 

Commission regarding the effect of the proposed variances upon the health, safety, and welfare of 

the community and its Comprehensive Plan, as well as any concerns related to compatibility of uses, 

traffic, property values, light, air, danger of fire, and risk to public safety in the surrounding areas;  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake 

that the City Council accepts and adopts the following findings of the Planning Commission: 

 

1. The requested variance will not: 

a. Impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. 

b. Unreasonably increase the congestion in the public street. 

c. Increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety. 

d. Unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the 

neighborhood or in any way be contrary to the intent of this Code. 

 

2. The variance is a reasonable use of the land or building and the variance is the minimum 

required to accomplish this purpose.  

 

3. The variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the City Code. 

 

4. The variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public 

welfare. 
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5. The non-conforming uses of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district 

are not the sole grounds for issuance of the variance. 

 

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of White Bear Lake hereby 

approves the requested variance, subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. All application materials, maps, drawings, and descriptive information submitted in this 

application shall become part of the permit. 

 

2. Per Section 1301.060, Subd.3, the variance shall become null and void if the project has not 

been completed or utilized within one (1) calendar year after the approval date, subject to 

petition for renewal.  Such petition shall be requested in writing and shall be submitted at 

least 30 days prior to expiration. 

 

3. The applicant shall verify the property lines and have the property pins exposed at the time of 

inspection. 

 

4. The exterior materials of the garage shall match the residence in type and color within 2 

years. 

 

5. A building permit shall be obtained before any work begins. 

 

Prior to the issuance of building permits: 

 

6. Impervious area mitigation plan shall be submitted, subject to engineering department 

approval. 

 
 

The foregoing resolution, offered by Councilmember                             and supported by  

Councilmember                                           , was declared carried on the following vote: 

 

   Ayes: 

   Nays: 

   Passed: 

   

Jo Emerson, Mayor 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

  

Kara Coustry, City Clerk 
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Approval is contingent upon execution and return of this document to the City Planning Office. 

I have read and agree to the conditions of this resolution as outlined above. 

 

 

     

Dawn Gillespie   Date 
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